05-22-2003

102454889

R

Form **PTO-1594**

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

(Rev. 10/02) 1,02454889 OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ⇒ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 5.21-73 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Name: Crompton Industrial Specialties Inc. Crompton Corporation Internal Address: Association Individual(s) Street Address: 1 American Lane Limited Partnership General Partnership City: Greenwich State: CT Zip: 06831 Corporation-State Individual(s) citizenship Association__ Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No General Partnership_____ 3. Nature of conveyance: Limited Partnership ✓ Assignment Merger Corporation-State Delaware Change of Name Security Agreement Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached. Yes No Other___ (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No Execution Date: June 27, 2002 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 741,133... A Trademark Application No.(s) Additional number(s) attached 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: concerning document should be mailed: Name: Ralph J. Mancini 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)....\$ 215.00 Internal Address: Akzo Nobel Inc. Enclosed Intellectual Property Department Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 7 Livingstone Avenue Street Address: 01-1350 City: Dobbs Ferry State: NY Zip: 10522 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Signature. Ralph J. Mancini (Reg. No. 34,054) Name of Person Signing

05/22/2003 ECDOPER 00000052 011350

Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231

01 FC:8521 02 FC:8522 40.00 CH

Registration Numbers

DEED OF TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, this Deed of Trademark Assignment, effective as of May 1, 2002 ("Effective Date"), is from CROMPTON CORPORATION ("Crompton") a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having a principal place of business at One American Lane, Greenwich, Connecticut 06831, United States of America, to CROMPTON INDUSTRIAL SPECIALTIES, INC. ("CIS"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having a principal place of business at One American Lane, Greenwich, Connecticut 06831, United States of America.

WHEREAS, Crompton is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to the U.S. trademarks and U.S. trademark applications listed in the attached Schedule A ("the Trademarks").

WHEREAS, CIS is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title interest in and to the Trademarks, and the goodwill of the business with which the Trademarks are used and which is symbolized by the Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of US \$1.00, and for other good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Crompton does hereby sell, assign, set over and convey unto CIS, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and the registrations thereof without limitation, the right to any renewals and extensions that may be granted thereon, the right to prosecute any applications therefor, and the right to sue for past and future infringement, together with the goodwill of the business with which the Trademarks are used and which is symbolized by the Trademarks, said right, title and interest to be held and enjoyed by CIS, its successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Crompton had this assignment not been made. Such assignment is made in connection with a certain Contribution Agreement, dated as of May 1, 2002, by and between Crompton and CIS.

Crompton will execute any and all additional documents that may be reasonably necessary in the opinion of counsel or Trademark Agent for CIS to perfect the transfer of rights set forth herein.

This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of

the State of Connecticut without regard to its choice of law rules.

By:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Crompton, through its authorized officer, has duly executed this Deed of Trademark Assignment as of the Effective Date, this _24_ day of June, 2002.

CROMPTON CORPORATION

Name: John T. Ferguson II

Title: Senior Vice President and General Counsel

Agreed to and Accepted:

CROMPTON INDUSTRIAL SPECIALTIES, INC.

Name:

By:

John T. Ferguson IL

Title:

President

STATE OF New York)

SS:

COUNTY OF New Yorks

On this 24 of June, 2002, before me, a Notary Public in and for the abovementioned county, personally came John T. Ferguson II, known to me to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and who being by me duly sworn did depose and say that he is Senior Vice President and General Counsel of CROMPTON CORPORATION, the company described in and on whose behalf was executed the foregoing instrument; that he knows the corporate seal of the said company; that the seal affixed to said instrument is such corporate seal and has been properly affixed in accordance with the Certificate of Incorporation, bylaws and regulations of said company; and that he signed his name thereto on behalf of the board of directors of said company as the free deed and act of said company.

LEE PELLEGRINO Notary Public, State of New York No. 01PE5037856

Qualified in Queens County
Commission Expires January 17 1952003

Schedule A REGISTERED TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS INDUSTRIAL SPECIALTIES

EMCOL	EMCOL	EMCOL	EMCOL	EMCOL	EMCOL	EMCOL	EMCOL	EMCOL	BUBBLE BREAKER	BUBBLE BREAKER	BUBBLE BREAKER	BALAB	BALAB	BALAB	BALAB	ADSEE (STYLIZED)	Trademark
Spain	Portugal	Japan	Italy	Germany	France	Canada	Benelux	Australia	United States of America	United Kingdom	Italy	United States of America	United Kingdom	Italy	Canada	United States of America	Country Name
Organic surfactants		Chemicals, pharmaceuticals, medical treatment accessories						Chemical products for use in industry	Foam depressants			Foam depressants	Foam depressants			Adjuvant for pesticides, herbicides, fungicides, corrosion inhibitors, defoliating sprays and liquid fertilizers	Goods
1272315	48755	2547551	0536953	1190378	1489040	368802	453655	A494499	828085	B913079	786846	1197572	B913080	482532	183993	828716	Registration
04-Apr-1995	06-Aug-1992	30-Jun-1993	20-Dec-1990	15-Jun-1994	10-Sep-1998	18-May-1990	31-Aug-1988	05-Jun-1990	02-May-1967	10-Aug-1988	12-Dec-1998	15-Jun-1982	07-Mar-1968	13-Jul-1987	23-Jun-1972	16-May-1967	Registration Date Application
1272325	261370	100820/1988	MI98C 005372	W 38449/1 Wz	954982	614221	718966	494499	236946	913079	96C007657	289856	913080	22233 C/86	343770	240786	Application
08-Sep-1988	18-Jan-1990	02-Sep-1988	27-May-1998	01-Sep-1988	16-Sep-1988	30-Aug-1988	31-Aug-1988	01-Sep-1988	14-Jan-1966	10-Aug-1967	17-Sep-1996	15-Dec-1980	10-Aug-1967	06-Oct-1967	21-Jun-1971	11-Mar-1966	Filing Date

REGISTERED TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS INDUSTRIAL SPECIALTIES

18-Sep-1998	2184398	05-Oct-1999	2184398	Surfactants, emulsifiers and demulsifiers for use in industry	Spain	SPONTO
18-Jan-1990	261371				Portugal	SPONTO
02-Sep-1988	100821/1988	31-Mar-1992	2395174	Chemicals and pharmaceuticals	Japan	SPONTO
27-May-1998	198C005373	20-Dec-1990	0536952		Italy	SPONTO
01-Sep-1988	W 38450/1 Wz	31-May-1989	1140472		Germany	SPONTO
16-Sep-1988	954981	16-Sep-1988	1489039		France	SPONTO
30-Aug-1988	614222	18-May-1990	368803		Canada	SPONTO
31-Aug-1988	718967	31-Aug-1988	453656		Benelux	SPONTO
26-Jun-1961	72/122867	27-Nov-1962	741133	Water soluble salts of sulfonates of napthalene and its homologues and alkylated derivates in the form of slurry, concentrated solution, granular and powdered materials, adapted for use as detergents, anti-caking agents, surface-active agents, wetting agents, emulsifiers, conditioning agent for treatment of wod pulp, refractory compositions and clay and other purposes	United States of America	PETRO
26-Jan-1999	75/627137	26-Sep-2000	2389304	Adjuvants for use in agricultural formulations	United States of America	MORWET
07-Aug-1967	277715	22-Oct-1988	858753	Emulsifiers for agricultural pesticides and herbicides	United States of America	FLO MO
16-Jul-1975	057864	25-Jan-1977	1056813	Organic surfactants	United States of America	EMCOL*
01-Feb-1983	1189700	02-Oct-1985	1189700	Chemical products for use in industry	United Kingdom	EMCOL*
12-Oct-1988	7279	12-Oct-1988	367237	Chemical products for use in industry	Switzerland	EMCOL
Filing Date	Application	Registration Date Application	Registration	Goods	Country Name	Trademark

* TO BE LICENSED BACK TO CROMPTON

REGISTERED TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS INDUSTRIAL SPECIALTIES

	17-Jan-1977	406229	23-Mar-1978	226826	Non-ionic surfactants, namely wetting agents, emulsifiers and foaming agents	Canada	WITCONOL*
	11-Feb-1987	578021	02-Sep-1988	344357	Sulphated surfactants	Canada	WITCOLATE*
	08-Feb-1968	290678	10-Dec-1968	861539	Organic surfactants	United States of America	WITCAMIDE*
	20-Oct-1993	180975	06-Jun-1994	462593	Oxylated phenolic resins, polymerized polyols, oxylated amines, oxylated glycol esters and oxylated triols	Mexico	WITBREAK*
	26-Jun-1961	122866	03-Jul-1962	733634	Water soluble salts of sulfonates of napthalene and its homologues and alkylated derivaties, in the form of slurry and granular powders for use as detergents, surface-active agents, anti-caking agents, flotatation aids and soil treating agents	United States of America	UDET
	01-Sep-1961	127160	30-Oct-1982	740140	Water soluble salts of sulfonates of naphthalene and its homologues and alkylated derivatives for use in industrial processes and as ingredients in the manufacture of industrial and household	United States of America	SURFATROPE
	15-Jun-1956	010344	26-Feb-1957	641956	Surface active agents for use as emulsifying agents, detergents and demulsifiers	United States of America	SPONTO
	12-Sep-1988	77-42134	01-Jun-1989	444194	Surface active agents for use as emulsifying agents, detergents and demulsifiers	Taiwan	SPONTO
7	12-Oct-1988	7280	16-Mar-1989	367238		Switzerland	SPONTO
	Filing Date	Application	Registration Date Application	Registration	Goods	Country Name	Trademark

UNREGISTERED TRADEMARKS INDUSTRIAL SPECIALTIES

ADITERGE LORADERM ARBITAN LORAMINE

ARMUL CARBOPOL

SULFRAMIN

LORAQUAT PETROSOLVE

CONDANOL

ARMIX

WITCAMINE*
WITCOHOL*

DESONIC EMPHOS

DESOPHOS

DESOMEEN

SUPRALATE WITCAMIDE*

EMULPON

WITCOLATE*
WITCONATE*

WITCONOL*

WITFLOR*

SURFATROPE

EXTRAXSOL LAURAMINE

.AUROPAL

Page 4 of 4

RECORDED: 05/21/2003